

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES)	
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LTD., et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	CIVIL ACTION
)	
v.)	
)	Case No. 14-953 (GK)
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE)	
CORPORATION, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, OR FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 2

 A. FDIC Oversight of Banks2

 B. Customer Identification Program3

 C. Third-Party Relationships.....4

 D. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint.....10

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION..... 12

 A. Plaintiffs Have No Standing to Challenge the FDIC’s Guidance.12

 1. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Traceable to the FDIC..... 12

 2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Not Redressable in this Case. 16

 B. The Court Should Dismiss for Lack of Prudential Standing.20

 C. The September 2013 and July 2014 FILs Moot Plaintiffs’ Challenge in Pertinent Part.....22

III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT STATE A CLAIM. 23

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Identify Final Agency Action.23

 1. The Documents Did Not “Impose Rights and Obligations.” 24

 a. The 2008-2012 Documents Do Not Contain Binding Language..... 24

 b. The 2008-2012 Documents Did Not Change FDIC Policy And Thus Were Not Final Agency Action. 27

 c. The Documents Did Not Have “Legal Consequences.” 29

 2. The 2008-2012 Documents Were Not Intended to be Rules. 33

 B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of a “*De Facto* Rule” Do Not State a Claim.36

C. The FDIC Did Not Reinterpret Any Previously-Issued Regulation.....	37
D. The FDIC Acted Within Its Authority.	38
E. The 2008-2012 Documents Are Not Arbitrary or Capricious.....	41
F. The FDIC Did Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights.....	42
G. The Court Has No Jurisdiction to Enjoin Enforcement Actions.	43
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao,
508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 3

Aerosource, Inc. v. Slater,
142 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 32

Air Brake Sys., Inc. v. Mineta,
357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004) 32

Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
199 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 22

Alaska Professional Hunters Ass’n v. FAA,
177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 37

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 14

Asbetec Constr. Servs. v. EPA,
849 F.2d 765 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 32

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 570 (2009)..... 11, 16, 39

Association of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 13

Baird v. Snowbarger,
744 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11, 16

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 24, 29

Block v. Meese,
793 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 15

Bloomberg L.P. v. CFTC,
949 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 14

Broadgate Inc. v. USCIS,
730 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 27, 34

Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.,
796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 26

**Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA*,
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

Chemical Manufacturers Association v. EPA,
26 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 29

Chrebet v. County of Nassau,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 2527225 (E.D.N.Y. June 5, 2014)..... 42

Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 20

Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce,
814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 20

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA,
901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 20

Cousin v. OTS,
73 F.3d 1242 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 41

DRG Funding Corp. v. HUD,
76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 30

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 15

Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. FDIC,
717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 21

Doe v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 43

Doherty v. United States,
94 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 1983) 21

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl Study Group,
438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 16, 20

FDIC v. Bank of Coughatta,
930 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1991) 44

FHLBB v. Rowe,
284 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....44

FTC v. Standard Oil Co.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 37

**Food & Water Watch v. EPA*,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 6513826 (D.D.C. Dec. 13, 2013) 26, 30

Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC,
13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 14

Frontier State Bank v. FDIC,
702 F.3d 588 (10th Cir. 2012) 44

Fund for Animals v. Williams,
391 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005).....36

General Motors Corp. v. EPA,
363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 28

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C.2001) 11

Groos Nat’l Bank v. OCC,
573 F.2d 889 (5th Cir. 1978) 44

Gunter v. Hutcheson,
674 F.2d 862 (11th Cir. 1982) 21

Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas,
885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 21

Hindes v. FDIC,
137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 45

**Holistic Candles & Consumers Association v. FDA*,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 26

Holistic Candles & Consumer Ass’n v. FDA,
770 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2011).....36

Holt Cargo Sys. Inc., v. Delaware River Port Auth.,

20 F. Supp. 2d 803 (E.D. Pa. 1998) 42

Home Builders Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003) 30

In re Shollenburg,
FDIC-00-88e, 2003 WL 1986896 (FDIC Mar. 11, 2013) 41

**Independent Equipment Dealers Ass’n v. EPA*,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 27, 30, 35

**Industrial Safety Equipment Association v. EPA*,
837 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 31, 32

Invention Submission Co. v. Rogan,
357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004) 32

Investment Co. Inst. v. FDIC,
728 F.2d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 44

Jones v. OCC,
983 F. Supp. 197 (D.D.C. 1997) 44

Kaempe v. Myers,
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 11

Lepelletier v. FDIC,
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 22

Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Leavitt,
530 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2008) 14

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 12, 13

Massachusetts Credit Unions Share Ins. Corp. v. NCUA,
693 F. Supp. 1225 (D.D.C. 1988) 14

Massachusetts Manufacturing Extension Partnership v. Locke,
723 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2010) 29

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 28

NRDC v. EPA,

859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 43

NRDC v. EPA,
559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 26, 31

NRDC v. FHFA,
815 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 18

**National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*,
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 26, 27, 29, 35

National Automatic Laundry and Cleaning Council v. Shultz,
443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 35

National Maritime Union v. Dole,
1987 WL 10495 (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 1987)..... 15, 17

**National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy*,
--- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 3377245 (D.C. Cir. July 11, 2014) 25, 29

**National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Department of Educ.*,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 12, 13, 14, 16

National Wrestling Coaches v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
263 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2003) 14

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.,
447 U.S. 773 (1980)..... 43

Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.,
117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 37

Paul v. Davis,
424 U.S. 693 (1976)..... 43

Peoples Nat’l Bank v. OCC,
227 F. Supp. 2d 645 (E.D. Tex. 2002)..... 45

Pete v. City of Oakland,
2011 WL 863550 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2011)..... 42

RSM Prod. Corp. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP,
682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 39

RTC v. Ryan,

801 F. Supp. 1545 (S.D. Miss. 1992)..... 45

Radack v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
402 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 42

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. CPSC,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 23, 26

**Renal Physicians Ass’n v. HHS*,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 16, 20

Ridder v. OTS,
146 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 43

Royster-Clark Agribusiness, Inc. v. Johnson,
391 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 26

Safe Energy Coalition v. NRC,
866 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 22

Slate v. Public Defender Serv.,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 1315238 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2014)..... 3

Stewart v. National Educ. Ass’n,
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 11

Swanson Group Mfg. LLC v. Salazar,
951 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 34

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 34

TOMAC v. Norton,
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 39

**Town of Babylon v. FHFA*,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 16, 18

Tozzi v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 15

Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC,
225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 38

Trudeau v. Federal Trade Comm’n,

456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,</i> 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. Ryan,</i> 985 F.2d 1320 (6th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>United States v. Florida East Coast Ry.,</i> 410 U.S. 224 (1973).....	43
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. EPA,</i> 821 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	38
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	34
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	44
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	1, 23, 42
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	42
12 U.S.C. § 1817.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 1818.....	2, 3, 43
12 U.S.C. § 1819.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 1820.....	2, 44
12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1.....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5581.....	41
31 U.S.C. § 5318.....	3, 18
REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 326.8.....	3
12 C.F.R. § 353.3.....	3, 18
12 C.F.R. Part 208, App. A.....	41
12 C.F.R. Part 30, App. C.....	41
12 C.F.R. Part 364 App. A.....	18

31 C.F.R. § 1020.220 3, 18

61 Fed. Reg. 67021, 67027 (Dec. 19, 1996)..... 41

78 Fed. Reg. 25268, 25268 (Apr. 30, 2013) 9, 35

78 Fed. Reg. 70552 (Nov. 26, 2013)..... 10

RULES

Rule 12(b)(1)..... 10

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 3, 10, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDIC Compliance Manual (June 2006)..... 4, 5

FDIC Memorandum, "Guidelines for Payday Lending" (July 2, 2003)..... 6, 28, 35

FDIC Risk Management Manual (February 2005)..... 4, 6

FIL-127-2008, "Guidance on Payment Processor Relationships" (Nov. 7, 2008) *passim*

FIL-14-2005, "Payday Lending Programs: Revised Examination Guidance"
(Mar. 2, 2005) 6, 28

FIL-3-2012, "Revised Guidance on Payment Processor Relationships" (Jan. 31, 2012) *passim*

FIL-34-2005, "Guidance on Customer Identification Programs" (Apr. 28, 2005)..... 3

FIL-41-2014, "FDIC Clarifying Supervisory Approach to Institutions Establishing Account
Relationships with Third-Party Payment Processors" (July 28, 2014)..... 7, 9, 19, 34

FIL-43-2013, "FDIC Supervisory Approach to Payment Processing Relationships With
Merchant Clients That Engage in Higher-Risk Activities" (Sept. 27, 2013)..... 8, 9, 19, 33

FIL-44-2008, "Guidance for Managing Third-Party Risk" (June 6, 2008) *passim*

FIL-52-2006, " Guidance for Financial Institutions on the Use of Foreign-Based Third-Party
Service Providers" (June 21, 2006)..... 38

FYI, "Payday Lending" (Jan. 29, 2003) 5, 28, 38

Supervisory Insights, "Managing Risks in Third-Party Payment Processor Relationships"
(Summer 2011) *passim*

Supervisory Insights, "Third-Party Arrangements: Elevating Risk Awareness"

(Summer 2007) *passim*
